

Nos. 15-3291, 15-3555

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-3291

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Petitioner,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY UTILITY COMMISSIONERS,

Intervenor,

vs.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF CHATTANOOGA; CITY OF WILSON,

NORTH CAROLINA,

Intervenors.

No. 15-3555

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Petitioner,

INDEPENDENT TELEPHONE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS ALLIANCE,

Intervenor,

vs.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

CITY OF WILSON, NORTH CAROLINA,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review from Order of the
Federal Communications Commission No. 15-25

**Brief of Alabama, Arkansas, Arizona, Colorado, Florida, Idaho, Michigan,
Ohio, South Carolina, Utah, and West Virginia, as *Amici Curiae*
in Support of Petitioners**

Luther Strange
Alabama Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Solicitor General

Megan A. Kirkpatrick
Assistant Attorney General

September 25, 2015

Office of the Alabama Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
(334) 353-2609
(334) 242-4891 (fax)
abrasher@ago.state.al.us
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Continued on next page

Leslie Rutledge
Arkansas Attorney General
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-2007

Mark Brnovich
Arizona Attorney General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926
(602) 542-5025

Cynthia Coffman
Colorado Attorney General
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
(720) 508-6000

Pam Bondi
Florida Attorney General
The Capitol PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

Lawrence G. Wasden
Idaho Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General
G. Mennen Williams Building, 7th Floor
525 W. Ottawa St.
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1110

Mike DeWine
Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad Street, 14th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-4986

Alan Wilson
South Carolina Attorney General
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-3970

Sean Reyes
Utah Attorney General
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2320
(800) 244-4636

Patrick Morrissey
West Virginia Attorney General
State Capitol Complex
Bldg. 1, Room E-26
Charleston, West Virginia 25305
(304) 558-2021

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Interest of Amici Curiae..... | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 2 |
| Argument..... | 4 |
| I. The FCC’s order unlawfully preempts Tennessee and North Carolina’s reasonable limitations on municipal broadband networks | 4 |
| II. Open meetings laws and sunshine laws increase accountability for government and public utilities | 7 |
| III. States have an interest in maintaining fiscal accountability in municipal broadband providers | 10 |
| A. Utah: UTOPIA | 11 |
| B. Vermont: Burlington Telecom | 13 |
| C. Tennessee: Memphis Networx | 14 |
| D. Georgia: Fibernet..... | 15 |
| E. California: LompocNet | 16 |
| Conclusion | 17 |
| Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)..... | 18 |
| Certificate of Service | 19 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)6

Ex parte Water Works & Sewer Bd. of City of Birmingham,
738 So. 2d 783 (Ala. 1998)9

Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park,
316 U.S. 502 (1942)4

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)6, 7

Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League,
541 U.S. 125 (2004)4, 7

Oregon v. Ice,
555 U.S. 160 (2009)6

Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier,
501 U.S. 597 (1991)4

Statutes

1 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 400 to 4148

47 U.S.C. § 1302.....7

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 120/1 to /7.5.....8

5 U.S.C. § 552b.....8

65 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 701 to 716.....8

Ala. Code § 11-50B-8.....4

Ala. Code §§ 36-25A-1 to -117

Alaska Stat. §§ 44.62.310, -312, -3197

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 38-431 to -431.09.....7

Ark. Code Ann. §§ 25-19-101 to -110.....7

Cal. Gov’t Code § 53395.174

Cal. Gov’t Code § 53395.3.24

Cal. Gov’t Code § 549537

Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 24-6-401 to -402.....7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-225.....7

D.C. Code § 1-207.428

Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, §§ 10001 to 10007.....7

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 286.011 to .0127

Ga. Code Ann. § 50-14-1 to -68

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 92-1 to -13.....8

Idaho Code Ann. § 74-201 to -2088

Ind. Code Ann. § 5-14-1.5-1 to -88

Iowa Code Ann. § 21.1 to .118

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-4317 to -4320c8

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 61.800 to .850.....8

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42:11 to :288

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 30A, § 20 to 25.....8

Md. Code Ann., Gen. Provisions § 3-101 to -5018

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 15.261 to .275.....8

Minn. Stat. § 13D.01 to .08.....8

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 237.19.....4

Miss. Code Ann. § 25-41-1 to -178

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 610.010 to .035.....8

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-3-201 to -2218

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 143-318.9 to .18.....8

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 160A-340.34

N.C. Stat. § 160A-340.1.....6

N.C. Stat. § 160A-340.3.....6

N.C. Stat. § 160A-340.4.....6

N.C. Stat. § 160A-340.5.....6

N.D. Cent. Code § 44-04-19 to -21.3.....8

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 91-A:1 to :9.....8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 4-6 to -218

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-15-1 to -4.....8

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 100 to 1118

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-1407 to -14148

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 241.010 to .0408

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 121.22.....8

Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 300 to 314.....8

Or. Rev. Stat. § 192.610 to .695.....8

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-46-1 to -148

S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-10 to -1108

S.D. Codified Laws § 1-25-1 to -10.....8

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-6015

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-6025

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-44-101 to -1118

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 551.001 to .0068

Utah Code Ann. § 10-18-202.....5

Utah Code Ann. § 52-4-101 to -3058

Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2160(A)(v).....5

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3700 to -3714.....8

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 1, § 310 to 3148

W. Va. Code Ann. § 6-9A-1 to 128

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.30.010 to .9208

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 19.81 to .98.....8

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 401 to 408.....8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Other Authorities

Ala. Act No. 2015-164.....9

Alex Zdan, “Allegations of theft and malfeasance at Trenton Water Works predate Mayor Tony Mack’s administration,” *NJ.com* (Dec. 11, 2013).....10

Alicia Freese, “Meet the Brit Who Turned Around Burlington Telecom,” *Seven Days* (Dec. 10, 2014)14

Andy Meek, “Memphis Networx: From Smart Money to Risky Business,” *Memphis Daily News* (Jun. 22, 2007).....15

Chris Davis, “Networx Down,” *Memphis Flyer* (Jun. 21, 2007)15

Dave Flessner and Mitra Malek, “Broadband battle: FCC, Legislature square off over EPB bid to expand Gig territory,” *Times Free Press* (Feb. 26, 2015).....15

Erin Mansfield, “KeepBTLocal plans to buy Burlington Telecom,”
VTDigger.org (Jun. 15, 2015)14

Genelle Pugmire, “Orem withholds UTOPIA payment,” *Daily Herald* (Jan.
 14, 2015).....12

Genelle Pugmire, “UTOPIA triangle strangling Orem’s options,” *Daily
 Herald* (Mar. 24, 2015)13

Gov. Robert Bentley, Exec. Order No. 9 (Jul. 16, 2015).....1

James S. Granelli, “Impatient Cities Supply Their Own Broadband,” *Los
 Angeles Times*, 2005 WL 23351422 (Nov. 13, 2005).....16

Joe Gullo, “Citibank Drops Burlington Telecom Lawsuit,” *My Champlain
 Valley.com* (Jan. 2, 2015)13

Joseph D. Bryant, “Birmingham Water Works reform legislation passes
 House, goes to governor,” *Al.com* (May 5, 2015).....9

Joseph D. Bryant, “Birmingham Water Works vehicle allowance for senior
 officials flagged by internal auditor, report shows,” *Al.com* (Feb. 25, 2014).....9

Joseph D. Bryant, “Former Birmingham Water Works supervisor facing 2 to
 20 years in prison after overtime fraud scheme conviction,” *Al.com* (Jul.
 30, 2014).....9

Kuper Jones, “For Taxpayers, Broadband ‘UTOPIA’ Anything But,” *Forbes*
 (Jul. 1, 2014).....12

Letter from Charles M. Davidson, Director of ACLP at New York Law
 School, to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary of the Federal Communications
 Commission (Sept. 5, 2014)11

Louie Hunter, “Legislature should update GON law,” *Marietta Daily
 Journal* (Feb. 3, 2012)16

Macquarie Capital, “UTOPIA Network PPP: Milestone One Report” (Apr.
 29, 2014).....12

Marc Lifsher, “Amid protest, a call for a more ethical Public Utilities
 Commission,” *LA Times* (Feb. 12, 2015)10

Stephen Lawson, “Back-end Systems Could Save a City Wi-Fi Project,”
PCWorld.com (Jul. 14, 2008).....16

U.S. Census, Chattanooga, Tennessee Quick Facts (2010).....5
